Top malware families trend FY 2022/23 - 2024/25. 

Figure 2 presents the number of infections attributed to the most prominent 
malware families in FY 2022/23, FY 2023/24 and FY 2024/25. In FY 2022/23, 

malware family “Cooee” had highest number of infections, with a total of 
5,173,840 (five million, one hundred seventy three thousand, eight hundred 

forty) whereas in FY 2023/24, "AndroidBauts" led with 1,677,233 (one million 
six hundred seventy-seven thousand two hundred thirty-three) infections. In FY 
2024/25, "InMobi" advertising malware emerged as the most widespread 

malware, responsible for 1,057,348 (One million, fifty-seven thousand, three 
hundred forty-eight) infections. 

This change in the leading malware underscores the rapidly evolving nature of 
malware threats. While AndroidBauts dominated in FY 2023/24, the rise of 

InMobi in the following year highlights the need for continuous monitoring, 
mobile device security assessments, and adaptive cybersecurity measures to 
counter emerging threats. 

3.3.3 Botnet Infections Trend  

Figure 3: Botnet infections trends FY 2022/23 - 2024/25. 

Figure 3 shows a continued decline in botnet infections over two financial years. 

In FY 2023/24, there were 1,222,606 (one million two hundred twenty-two 
thousand six hundred six) botnet infections. This number further decreased in 

FY 2024/25 to 846,914 (eight hundred forty-six thousand nine hundred 
fourteen) infections, signifying a 31% decrease. 

This downward trend suggests that efforts to detect and disrupt botnet activity, 
such as continuous monitoring, improved threat intelligence, and coordinated 

takedown operations, are yielding positive results.

[...]

3.3.4 Potentially Exploited Devices Trend 

Figure 4: Potentially exploited devices trends FY 2022/23 - 2024/25. 

Figure 4 shows an upward trend in the number of potentially exploited devices 

over the past two financial years. In FY 2023/24, there were 362,764 (three 
hundred sixty-two thousand seven hundred sixty-four) such devices identified. 

This number increased in FY 2024/25 to 485,945 (four hundred eighty-five 
thousand nine hundred forty-five). 

This rise suggests that while previous efforts, such as timely patching, improved 
network security and user education, may have had some impact, the resurgence 

was driven by new and prevalent malware, InMobi. The continued growth in 
potentially exploited devices highlights the need for enhanced security measures,

[...]

awareness and drills among users and organizations. 

3.3.5 Spam Propagation Trend 

Figure 5: Spam propagation trends FY 2022/23 - 2024/25. 

Figure 5 illustrates a sharp increase in spam propagation cases over the two 

most recent financial years. In FY 2023/24, there were 464 (four hundred sixty-
four) reported cases. However, this number rose significantly in FY 2024/25 

to 2,723 (two thousand seven hundred twenty-three) cases. 

This surge suggests a resurgence in spam-related activity such as 

unsolicited/bulk messaging and malicious lure distribution (phishing, scams) 
across mail, SMS, and social channels, potentially driven by evolving tactics used 

by threat actors or lapses in preventive measures.